
Last Updated: February 17, 2024

Translation
Chair: Sharon

Health & Safety in Service Adv. Group
Chair: Barbara B.

Service Review Panel 
Chair: Mary Jo L.

WSO Special Workers

ACA Fellowship including Groups, Intergroups and Regions

Annual Business Conference

ACA WSO Board of Trustees: 
Dove H.,  Rich R., Sue V., Tamara P.

Business Operations Collaboration 
Committee
(Chair: Sue V.)

Data Analysis 
Chair: Brian 

Finance 
Chair: Sylvia M..

Info. Tech.
Chair: Marcin C.

Business IT 
Chair: Brad L.

Content Redesign 
Chair: Kathy T.

Meeting List Maint.
Chair: Mary Jo

Org. Name Study 
(ad hoc) 

Chair: Brad L.

Publishing
Chair: Sue V.

Policy & Structure Collaboration 
Committee

(Chair: TBD)

ABC 
Chairs: Carmen, 

Edmundas & Marcus 

ABC/AWC Study 
(ad hoc) 

Chairs Open

Delegate 
Engagement 
Chair: Open

ABC Ballot Prep. 
Chair: Open

Archives 
Chair: Joe C.

Oral History 
Chair: Joe C.

Concepts 2&6 Study 
(ad hoc) Chair: Rotating

Nominating  
Chair: Denise R.

OPPM 
Chair: OPEN

Volunteer Resources 
Chair: Jim R. & Laura L.

Fellowship & Public Engagement 
Collaboration Committee

(Chair: TBD.)

Global Members 
Chair: Shangreila S. 

European
Chair: Edmundas

Safety Resources
Chairs: Rich R. & Marcin C

Member Services 
Chair: Open

Public Services and H&I 
Chairs: Rich R. 

Content Development 
Collaboration Committee 

(Chair: Sue V.)

Literature Chair: 
Christine B.

ComLine 
Chair: Bradford H.

Literature 
Evaluation 

Chair: Greg R.

Literature in 
Development
Chair: Erin D.

Language 
Chair: Alexandra

Executive Committee
Chair-Sue V., Vice Chair – Dove H.

Treasurer and Secretary-Tamara P. General Manager-Bill D. 

Young Adults & Teens 
Chair: Alisa A.

AWC Planning Group
Coord.: Adelina

Audit Committee
Chair: Ken R.

Intergroups& Regions 
Chair: Open

Racial Trauma Service Group
(for literature topics)

Chair: Alaska

Racial Trauma Service Group 
(non literature topics)

Chair: Alaska



Collaboration Committee Areas

Business Operations: Collaborate and coordinate all business, operations and publishing aspects of 
WSO.  Includes Chairs of the following committees: Data Analysis, Finance, IT, Publishing and Org. 
Name Study.

Policy and Structure: Focus is on policies and procedures of WSO, as well as archival efforts.  
Includes Chairs of the following committees:  ABC, Archives, ABC Ballot Prep.,Nominating, OPPM, 
Volunteer Resources and Concepts 2&6 Study. 

Fellowship/Public Engagement: Direct Fellowship/Public interactions, needs assessment, 
coordination and collaboration throughout the service structure to carry the message. Includes 
Chairs of the following committees: Global Members, European, Safety Resources, Member 
Services, and Public Services and Hospitals & Institutions

Content Development: Development, evaluation, and revision of WSO created content (print, 
electronic, and workshops).  Includes Chairs of the following committees: Literature, and Oral 
History.



List of ACA WSO Committees with Email Contact and Link to Committee Reports
(does not include sub-committees)

as of February 17, 2024

COMMITTEE EMAIL Link to Committee webpage/reports
1. Annual Business Conference (ABC) Committee abc@adultchildren.org abc-committee webpage
2. (ABC) Ballot Prep. Committee bpc@adultchildren.org ballot-prep committee webpage
3. Archives Committee archives@adultchildren.org archives committee webpage
4. Concepts II and VI Study ad hoc Committee concepts2and6@acawso.org concept-ii-and-vi-study-group webpage
5. Data Analysis Committee data@acawso.org data-analysis committee webpage
6. European Committee ec-chair@acawso.org European committee webpage
7. Finance Committee Treasurer@adultchildren.org finance committee webpage
8. Global Members Committee globalmembers@adultchildren.org global-members committee webpage
9. Information Technology (IT) Committee itchair@acawso.org information-technology committee webpage
10. Literature Committee litchair@acawso.org literature committee webpage
11. Member Services mscchair@adultchildren.org member-services committee webpage
12. Nominating Committee chairnomcom@acawso.org nominating-committee webpage
13. Operating Policies & Procedures Manual (OPPM) Committee: oppm@adultchildren.org OPPM committee webpage
14. Organizational Name Study ad hoc Committee namestudy@acawso.org name-change study webpage
15. Public Services and Hospital & Institutions Committee pscchair@acawso.org public-services webpage
16. Publishing Committee (includes Translations) publishingchair@acawso.org publishing-committee webpage
17. Racial Trauma Service Group racial-trauma@acawso.org racial-trauma-service-group
18. Safety Resources Committee src@acawso.org Safety Resources Committee webpage
19. Volunteer Resources Committee vrc@acawso.org volunteer-resource-committee webpage
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ACA WSO Board of Trustees – Dove H., Rich R., Sue V. and Tamara P. (volunteers) 

Please direct any questions/communications to the ACA WSO Board of Trustees via email at 
secretary@acawso.org

ACA WSO Special Workers 

● Bill Dalton, General Manager - email: gm@acawso.org
● Brad Lewin, IT Manager - email: itmanager@acawso.org
● Carrie Rhoden, Reception/Customer Service - email: info@acawso.org
● David Kang, Inventory Management/ eCommerce - email: fulfillment@acaso.org
● Jose Vasquez, Shipping and Receiving - email: warehouse1@acawso.org
● Sylvia Meyer, Controller - email: finance@acawso.org
● Sarah Oehl, Bookkeeper - email: accounting@acawso.org
● Trish Irelan, Assistant to Board Secretary - email: execsec@acawso.org

Consultants/Contractors: (part-time)
● Markus Sjoborg, Publishing consultant - email: pubstaff@adultchildren.org
● Marion Makepeace, Translation support - email: pubsupport@acawso.org
● Pamela Say, Publishing Coordinator - email: pubcoord@acawso.org
● Marcin Czop, IT Administrator - email: itchair@acawso.org
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